

17 North Second Street 12th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601 717-731-1970 Main 717-731-1985 Main Fax www.postschell.com

David B. MacGregor

dmacgregor@postschelt.com 215-587-1197 Direct 215-320-4879 Direct Fax File #: 140069

November 15, 2012

BY HAND

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor North P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

RE: PPL Electric Utilities Corporation
Phase II Energy-Efficiency and Conservation Plan
Docket No. M-2012-

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing on behalf of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation ("PPL Electric" or the "Company") is the original Phase II Energy-Efficiency and Conservation Plan ("EE&C Plan"). PPL Electric is filing its EE&C Plan pursuant to the requirements of Act 129 of 2008 ("Act 129") and the Implementation Order entered by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission") on August 3, 2012 at Docket Nos. M-2012-2289411 & M-2008-2069877.

The Company's EE&C Plan follows the template which the Commission issued by Secretarial letter dated September 26, 2012, at Docket No. M-2012-2289411. The enclosed filing consists of the following documents:

- PPL Electric's EE&C Plan;
- A pro forma Section 1307 Cost Recovery Mechanism; and
- A petition requesting approval of the EE&C Plan, approval of the Cost Recovery Mechanism and waiver of certain Commission regulations.

PA PUC

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary November 15, 2012 Page 2

Also enclosed is a CD containing copies of the above-referenced documents. In addition, PPL Electric is submitting the executed **CONFIDENTIAL** Conservation Service Provider ("CSP") contract between the Company and JACO Environmental, Inc.

PPL Electric respectfully requests that the Commission permit its proposed EE&C Plan and Cost Recovery Mechanism to become effective, as proposed, on March 14, 2013.

PPL Electric will be represented in this proceeding by the following counsel:

Paul E. Russell (ID # 21643) Associate General Counsel PPL Services Corporation Office of General Counsel Two North Ninth Street GENTW3

Allentown, PA 18106 Phone: 610-774-4254

E-mail: perussell@pplweb.com

David B. MacGregor (ID # 28804)

Post & Schell, P.C. Four Penn Center

1600 John F. Kennedy Boulevard Philadelphia, PA 19103-2808

Phone: 215-587-1197

E-mail: dmacgregor@postschell.com

Andrew S. Tubbs (1D #80310)

Post & Schell, P.C. 17 North Second Street

12th Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601

Phone: 717-731-1970

E-mail: atubbs@postschell.com

PPL Electric's attorneys are authorized to receive all notices and communications regarding this proceeding.

As shown on the attached Certificate of Service, PPL Electric has served copies of this filing upon the Commission's Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement, Office of Consumer Advocate and the Office of Small Business Advocate. The Company also has sent notices of its filing to the participants in PPL Electric's stakeholder workshops. Finally, PPL Electric is posting this filing on its Act 129 website. The URL address for that website, which is available to all interested parties and to the public, is www.pplact129.com.

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary November 15, 2012 Page 3

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed filing, please contact me at the addresses or telephone numbers provided above.

Respectfully Submitted,

David B. MacGregor

DBM/jl

Enclosures

cc: Certificate of Service

Dard B. Makingon

Honorable Robert F. Powelson Honorable Pamela A. Witmer Honorable John F. Coleman, Jr. Honorable James H. Cawley Honorable Wayne E. Gardner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served upon the following persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement PO Box 3265 Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor West Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street Forum Place, 5th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

Office of Small Business Advocate Commerce Building 300 North Second Street, Suite 1102 Harrisburg, PA 17101 PA PUC SECRETARY'S BURE AU

MEZNOVI G PM 3-25

Date: November 15, 2012

10214415v1